
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Title Agenda 
Date Thursday 18 January 2024 

Time 5.00 pm 

Venue Conference Chamber 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33 3YU 

Full Members Chair Sarah Broughton 

 Vice Chair Marion Rushbrook 

 Conservative 
Group (7) 

Sarah Broughton 
Susan Glossop 

Beccy Hopfensperger 
Birgitte Mager 

Marion Rushbrook 
Andrew Smith 

Andrew Speed 

 Independents 

(4) 

Tony Brown 

Dawn Dicker 

Aaron Luccarini 

Don Waldron 

 Progressive 

Alliance Grouping 
(5) 

Luke Halpin 

Rowena Lindberg 
Andrew Martin 

Andrew Martin 

Kevin Yarrow 

Substitutes Conservative 

Group (4) 

Ian Houlder 

Margaret Marks 

Sara Mildmay-White 

Joanna Rayner 

 Independents 
(2) 

Michael Anderson Tracy Whitehand 

 Progressive 
Alliance Grouping 
(2) 

Pat Hanlon Sue Perry 

Interests – 
declaration and 

restriction on 
participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-

registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 
the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 

when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 
voting on the item. 

Quorum Six Members 

Committee 

administrator 

Christine Brain 

Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Telephone 01638 719729 

Email democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public information 
 

 

Venue Conference Chamber 

West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33 3YU 

Contact 

information 

Telephone: 01638 719729 

Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Website: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Access to 
agenda and 

reports before 
the meeting 

The agenda and reports will be available to view at least five 
clear days before the meeting on our website.  

 
 

Attendance at 
meetings 

This meeting is being held in person in order to compl
[...]
nds a meeting and objects to 

being filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who 
will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 

 

Personal 

information 

Any personal information processed by West Suffolk Council 

arising from a request to speak at a public meeting under the 
Localism Act 2011, will be protected in accordance with the 
Data Protection Act 2018.  For more information on how we do 

this and your rights in regards to your personal information and 
how to access it, visit our website: 

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/
howweuseinformation.cfm or call Customer Services: 01284 
763233 and ask to speak to the Information Governance 

Officer. 
 

 

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm


 
 
 

 

  Pages 
 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Procedural matters 
 

 

1.   Substitutes  

 Any member who is substituting for another member should so 
indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent member. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 
(copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-
registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 

the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 
when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 
voting on the item. 
 

 

5.   Announcements from the Chair regarding responses from 

the Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 Part 1 – public  
 

 

6.   Public participation  

 Members of the public who live or work in the district are 
welcome to speak and may ask one question or make a 

statement of not more than three minutes duration relating to 
items to be discussed in Part 1 of the agenda only.  If a question 

is asked and answered within three minutes, the person who 
asked the question may ask a supplementary question that arises 
from the reply. 

 
The Constitution allows that a person who wishes to speak must 

register at least 15 minutes before the time the meeting is 
scheduled to start. 

 
There is an overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which 
may be extended at the Chair’s discretion. 
 

 



 
 
 

7.   Housing Update 9 - 56 

 Report number: OAS/WS/24/001 
 

 

8.   Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 February 2024 to 31 May 2024 57 - 74 

 Report number: OAS/WS/24/002 
 

 

9.   Work programme update 2024 75 - 78 

 Report number: OAS/WS/24/003 
 

 

 Part 2 – exempt 
 

None 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS.WS.09.11.2023 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 9 November 2023 at 5.00 pm in the Conference Chamber, West 
Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 
Present Councillors 

 
 Chair Sarah Broughton 

Vice Chair Marion Rushbrook 
 

Tony Brown 

Susan Glossop 
Luke Halpin 

Beccy Hopfensperger 
Rowena Lindberg 
Birgitte Mager 

Andrew Martin 

Andrew Smith 
Julia Wakelam 

Don Waldron 
Kevin Yarrow 
 

 
Substitutes attending for a full member 

Tracy Whitehand 
 

 

In attendance  

Victor Lukaniuk, Deputy Leader of the Council  
Ian Shipp, Cabinet Member for Leisure 

Phil Wittam 
 

247. Substitutes  
 

The following substitution was declared: 
 

Councillor Tracy Whitehand substituting for Councillor Dawn Dicker. 
 

248. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dawn Dicker. 
 

Councillors Aaron Luccarini and Andrew Speed were also unable to attend the 
meeting. 

 

249. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 were confirmed as 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

250. Declarations of interest  
 
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 
declaration relates. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OAS.WS.09.11.2023 

251. Public participation  
 
No members of the public in attendance had registered to speak. 

 

252. Announcements from the Chair regarding responses from the Cabinet 
to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
No announcements were made on this occasion regarding responses from the 

Cabinet to reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

253. Review of West Suffolk Council Grounds Maintenance Operations  
 

The Committee received report number OAS/WS/23/018, presented by the 
Cabinet Member for Operations, which asked members to consider and 

discuss the intended scope as set out in paragraph 2 of report on the Grounds 
Maintenance Review being carried out by the Cabinet Member for Leisure, and 
to offer any specific perspective or issues which may help guide the review or 

should be considered as part of the review. 
 

The Council owned or was responsible for a significant amount of public open 
space in the district amounting to over five hundred hectares.  The 
responsibility for maintaining the grass within these areas rested with the 

Landscape Team within the Green Space and Heritage Service in the 
Operations Directorate. 

 
The focus of the review and its report was on the cutting of amenity grass 
throughout the district.  However, grass cutting was just one of the seasonal 

ground’s maintenance tasks performed by the in-house Landscape Team, 
and it was important to also consider grass cutting and any potential 

changes in a wider context. 
 
The review was also looking at the impact of the cessation of using 

glyphosate or any other chemicals to treat weeds on land owned by the 
Council which was instigated from April 2023.  This was being considered in 

conjunction with the approach being carried out by Suffolk County Council 
for its treatment of weeds on the highway. 

 
The Committee considered the report and the intended scope in detail and 
asked questions to which responses were provided.  In particular discussions 

were held on listening to responses from parish/town Councils and 
improving communication; insurance issues; the possibility of some 

parish/town Councils taking on grass cutting in their areas; working more 
collaboratively with partners; scheduling grass cutting by level of 
importance; and looking at going back to using some form of weed killer. 

 
It was suggested that the Review Group should look into the Suffolk County 

Council’s Community Self Help Scheme and the equivalent of the  
Chapter 42 Safety Training. 
 

At the conclusion of the discussions the Committee noted the scope of the 
Review Group’s work subject to the above suggestion.  

 

Page 2



OAS.WS.09.11.2023 

254. Abbeycroft Leisure Strategic Partnership Task and Finish Group- 
Findings and Recommendations  
 

The Committee received report number OAS/WS/23/019, presented by the 
Chair of the Task and Finish Group (the Group), Councillor Marion Rushbrook 

which set out the Groups approach to the review, key findings and proposed 
recommendations to Cabinet. 
 

Councillor Rushbrook wished to thank Warren Smyth, Chief Executive of 
Abbeycroft Leisure, who was in attendance and his Team and Trustees for the 

questions they had answered and for hosting the Groups visits, and also 
thanked Council officers for their support during the review. 

 
The members of the Group were Councillors Sarah Broughton, Peter 
Armitage, Rowena Lindberg and Andy Neal. 

 
The last review was due in 2018, which was delayed due to covid.  During 

covid Abbeycroft coped with the challenges and helped residents in West 
Suffolk, for example by introducing outdoor gyms and online classes and 
supported programmes delivered by partner organisations. 

 
All members of the Group had broadened their understanding of the wider 

health, wellbeing and community support 
[...]
2 to 

2023. 
- The Panel questioned the PCC on the 2013 to 2024 financial position.  

 

The Committee considered the report and did not raise any issues. 
 

There being in decision required the Committee noted the contents of the 
report.    
 

259. Suffolk County Council: Health Scrutiny Committee - 11 October 2023  
 
Councillor Andrew Martin, the Council’s appointed representative on the 

Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny Committee presented report number 
OAS/WS/23/021, which set out what was considered at its meeting held on 
11 October 2023.  The primary focus of the meeting was: 

Page 5



OAS.WS.09.11.2023 

 
- Pharmacy provision 

 
Attached to the report was the following appendix: 

 
- Appendix 1 – Report from Councillor Martin 

 

The Committee considered the report in detail and asked questions to which 
Councillor Martin responded.  In particular discussions were held on: whether 

there were any plans for addressing the pharmacy closures; the impact of 
prescriptions being delivered to your door; and the reduction of pharmacies 
offering services on Sundays and the national shortage of the pharmacy 

workforce. 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the report presented 
by Councillor Andrew Martin. 
 

260. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 November 2023 to 31 May 2024  
 
The Committee received report number: OAS/WS/23/022, which informed 

members on forthcoming decisions to be considered by the Cabinet for the 
period 1 November 2023 to 31 May 2024. 

 
The Committee considered the Decisions Plan and did not request any further 
information on items contained in the Plan. 

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 1 

November 2023 to 31 May 2024 Decisions Plan. 
 

261. Work programme update  
 

The Committee received report number: OAS/WS/23/023, which updated 
members on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for 

scrutiny during 2024 (Appendix 1). 
 
The Committee considered the rolling work programme and did not raise any 

issues.  However, some members raised concerns about the recent increases 
in service charges, in particular for Havebury Housing tenants, during the 

cost-of-living crisis which was putting even more pressure on tenants and 
suggested inviting them to its January 2024 meeting.  Concerns were also 
raised about the disposal of housing units by Flagship Homes in certain 

wards.  
 

It was agreed that officers would brief Councillor O’Driscoll, Cabinet Member 
for Housing, on these concerns so that he or officers could speak to the 

Registered Social Landlords and update the Committee accordingly.  The 
outcome of these discussions could also be included as an additional update 
at the Committee’s January 2024 meeting when Cllr O’Driscoll he was due to 

attend to present the West Suffolk Housing Strategy and Homelessness 
Rough Sleeping Strategy.   

 
It was further suggested inviting Registered Social Landlords to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

Page 6



OAS.WS.09.11.2023 

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the current states of 

its rolling work programme, and the Chair agreed to submit a work 
programme suggestion form, setting out key lines of enquiry to invite 

Registered Social Landlord’s to its meeting in March 2024.   
 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.30 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 18 January 2024 – OAS/WS/24/001 

 

 
 

Housing Update  
 

Report number: OAS/WS/24/001 

Report to and 
date(s): 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

18 January 2024 

Cabinet member: Councillor Richard O’Driscoll  

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Email: richard.o’driscoll@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Lead officers: Julie Baird 

Director (Planning and Growth) 

Telephone: 01284 757613 

Email: julie.baird@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Jennifer Eves 

Director (Human Resources, Governance and Regulatory) 

Telephone: 01284 757015 

Email: jennifer.eves@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Davina Howes 

Director (Families and Communities) 

Telephone: 01284 757070 

Email: davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
Decisions Plan:  This item is not included in the Decisions Plan.  

 
Wards impacted:  All wards 

 
Recommendation: It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: 

     

1. Notes progress and challenges against the 
Housing Strategy Implementation Plan 2018 

to 2024 (as set out in sections 1.9 and 1.10 
 of this report) 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:firstname.secondname@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:julie.baird@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:jennifer.eves@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Policies_Strategies_and_Plans/westsuffolkhousingstrategy.cfm


Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 18 January 2024 – OAS/WS/24/001 

2. Notes progress and challenges against the 
Homelessness Reduction and Rough 

Sleeping Strategy Delivery Plan  2018 to 
2024 (as set out in sections 1.11 and 1.12 of 
this report) 

 

3. Notes Council’s priorities for housing as set 
out in the Strategic Priorities for 2024 to 
2028.   

 

4. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
5. 
 

 
 

 
6. 

Considers emerging actions to be 
investigated and explored and plans for the 

development of the Housing, Homelessness 
Reduction and Rough Sleeping Strategy for 
2024 onwards and considers how it would 

like to be involved.  Appendix A provides 
housing market context.   

 
Notes the situation regarding refugees and 
asylum seekers in West Suffolk and how the 

council is addressing the issues being faced 
in the district.  

 
Considers the responses provided to 
questions raised by the committee for the 

Portfolio Holder for Housing, as set out at 
Appendix B.  

6 
 

 

  

 
 
 

Page 10

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Policies_Strategies_and_Plans/More_plans_and_policies/homelessness-redu
[...]
ith the statutory requirement for a homelessness and 

rough sleeper strategy, this further strengthens and aligns our 
commitment to housing and homelessness and how services and 
partners will continue to work closely together to support local 

people.  
 

 Purpose of this report 

 The opportunity is being taken to present the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with:  

 
(a) Progress and challenges against the Housing Strategy 2018 to 

2024 Implementation Plan (as set out in sections 1.9 and 1.10 
of this report). 
 

(b) Progress and challenges against the Homelessness Reduction 
and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018 to 2024 Delivery Plan (as 

set in sections 1.11 and 1.12 of this report). 
 

 

Page 11

https://mgovint.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s42320/CAB.WS.21.059%20Housing%20priorities%20-%20progress%20update.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 18 January 2024 – OAS/WS/24/001 

(c) Council’s priorities for housing as set out in the Strategic 
Priorities 2024 to 2028.   

 
(d) Taking into account the above information, considers emerging 

actions to be investigated and explored and plans for the 

development of the Housing, Homelessness Reduction and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy and asks that the committee 

considers how it would like to be involved in the development 
of the strategy. Appendix A provides housing market context. 

 

(e) An overview of the situation regarding refugees and asylum 
seekers in West Suffolk and how the council is addressing the 

issues being faced in the district as requested by the Chair of 
the committee.  
 

(f) Considers the responses provided to questions raised by the 
committee for the Portfolio Holder for Housing, as set out at 

Appendix B. 
 

1.5 At the last meeting of the Committee, members asked some 
questions about increases in service charges and other matters 

involving Registered Providers (RPs).  These have been followed up 
directly with the RPs, who are also keen to attend a scrutiny session 

with the committee at a later date to discuss them.  Some of these 
topics are also covered in other parts of this update report.  However, 
a briefing on the specific topic of service charges was sent separately 

to all members at a later date to discuss these and other issues.  

  

 The current housing situation in West Suffolk  

1.6 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1.7 

It is understood that there is an insufficient supply of some types of 
housing, and particularly affordable housing, in West Suffolk to meet 
housing needs, further information is included at Appendix A.  We 

also know that there are some key issues emerging around housing 
delivery with a focus on the right type and mix of housing and the 

right affordable homes to meet the needs of residents.  Affordability 
and the environment (such as cost and availability of land, build costs 
and supply issues in the construction industry) are all interlinked.  

The number of older people and single-person households is expected 
to increase over the next decade and beyond and this will impact on 

the type of homes needed, including adaptable homes with increased 
demand for one and two-bedroom low-level properties.   
 

There are environmental factors in terms of new build homes and 
retrofitting the existing housing stock.  This is important to both 

reduce the impact on the environment and to provide good quality 
housing that provide safe places to live and thermal comfort 
impacting positively on people’s lives and reduces costs to residents.  

Given all properties being built at the time of writing do not comply 
with the Future Homes Standard, new builds are included in this 

cohort of properties that will require retrofitting.  The lack of suitable 

Page 12



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 18 January 2024 – OAS/WS/24/001 

housing is also a potential factor in overcrowding of existing homes 
which has a knock-on effect on health, wellbeing and social 

inequality. 
 

1.8 Average house prices and rents have continued to rise in West 
Suffolk, and this is partly driven by the unique situation around 

demand from RAF Lakenheath and Mildenhall personnel in the rental 
market.  Additionally, proximity to Cambridge and London and 
changes in working patterns have an impact.  The cost-of-living crisis 

is making the affordability of housing more challenging for many 
families.  We know this has a detrimental impact on physical and 

mental health and wellbeing with long-term negative impacts on the 
population as well as placing additional demand on the wider Suffolk 

system.  The lack of affordable housing places additional demand on 
the housing register with people finding it difficult to maintain a 
tenancy in the private rented sector, which is further exacerbated by 

the fact there are few properties available to rent within Local 
Housing Allowance levels.   

 

 Housing Strategy Implementation Plan – progress and 

challenges 

1.9 The current Housing Strategy has been in place since 2018. 
and progress against the actions have been reported to Cabinet on 7 

December 2021 (report CAB/WS/21/059 refers). Significant 
progress has been made against the current Housing Strategy 
Implementation Plan and the key activities include:  

  

a. Exceeded our Housing Delivery Test (HDT) target of 95 per 
cent and achieved 129 per cent for the year 2022 to 2023.  

The total number of homes delivered was 1003.  Following 
consultation on the proposed revised National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and planned changes to how the HDT and 

five-year Housing Land Supply would be calculated, 
government has not published the HDT results this monitoring 

year.  The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities has now published the new NPPF which replaces 
the previous version (published in September 2023).  The NPPF 

provides further guidance including a change in requirements 
from five to four years for councils that have an emerging local 

pla
[...]
 learning about the needs of 
residents through information and knowledge gained through 

Councillor engagement and by local Ward Members.  We will also use 
information and feedback that we already have, such as, feedback 

from the local plan process, Safer Suffolk Renters project and user 
experiences (for example, we have lived experience information from 
rough sleepers). 

 

2.4 We will work with colleagues from local authorities across Suffolk, and 
the Cambridge Sub Region, as a number of districts and boroughs are 
looking to adopt new Housing and Homelessness Strategies at a 

similar time.  Furthermore, we will build on the Suffolk-wide work 
around Safer Suffolk Renters, the Rough Sleeper Project and the 

Housing and Health Needs Assessment.  
 

2.5 Over the duration of the strategy we will continue the conversation 
with residents, partner organisations and stakeholders to understand 

local need and how we need to respond through our approach to 
delivering on our priorities.  

 

Page 26



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 18 January 2024 – OAS/WS/24/001 

2.6 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the role it 
would like to take in the development of the new strategy.  

 

 Overview of the situation regarding refugees and asylum 

seekers in West Suffolk and how the council is addressing the 
issues being faced in the district 

2.7 

 
 
2.8 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

2.9 

The Chair of the committee requested an update on the situation 

regarding refugees and asylum seekers in West Suffolk Council. 
 
As a result of international crises there has been an increase in 

requests from government to support refugees and asylum seekers.  
In recent years, the Council has responded and provided support in 

particular the Homes to Ukraine Scheme and the Afghan resettlement 
schemes. The Council works alongside other organisations, such as 
Suffolk County Council, the Strategic Migration Partnership (part of 

the East of England 
[...]
e and Crime Panel 

Councillors  
Mike Chester 

and  
Diane Hind 

To receive an update from the Council’s 
appointed representative on discussions 

held by the Suffolk Police and Crime Panel 
on 26 January 2024. 

Decisions Plan Leader of the 
Council 

To receive information on forthcoming 
decisions to be considered by the Cabinet. 
 

Work Programme  
 

Chair of the 
Committee 

To receive suggestions for scrutiny reviews, 
appoint Task and Finish Groups for these 

reviews and indicate review timescales. 

Future Item(s) for Review 

 

Mildenhall Hub 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Cabinet Member 

for Leisure 

Cabinet endorsed a future review on 

progress against the year five financial test 
by way of a final report on the Mildenhall 
Hub Post Implementation Review be 

included in the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s work programme for 2026, 

subject to the completion of a scoping / key 
lines of enquiry exercise being carried out 
with the Strategic Director. 

Page 77



Current position of Overview and Scrutiny Working Groups 
 

 Title Purpose Start Date 
(Established) 

Members  
Appointed 

Estimated 
End date 

1. Transport and 
Infrastructure 
Review Task 

and Finish 
Group 

A Task and Finish Group was established in 
July 2023 to establish ways to get upstream 
on areas relating to transport and 

infrastructure to help influence future local 
plans and provide a report and 

recommendations for Overview and Scrutiny 
to consider before referring to Cabinet.  
 

September 
2023 

- Sarah Broughton  
- Beccy Hopfensperger  
- Birgitte Mager  

- Andrew Smith  
- Don Waldron  

- Julia Wakelam  
- Kevin Yarrow  

October 2024 

 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Housing Update
	OAS.WS.24.001 - Appendix A - Housing Market Context
	OAS.WS.24.001 - Appendix B - Responses to questions for the Portfolio Holder for Housing
	OAS.WS.24.001 - Annex 1 to Appendix B - Data for response to Questions - Tab 1
	OAS.WS.24.001 - Annex 1 to Appendix B - Data for response

Minutes of the meeting


OAS.WS.18.01.2024 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 18 January 2024 at 5.00 pm in the Conference Chamber, West 
Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 
 

Present Councillors 
 

 Chair Sarah Broughton 
Vice Chair Marion Rushbrook 

 

Tony Brown 
Dawn Dicker 

Susan Glossop 
Beccy Hopfensperger 
Birgitte Mager 

 

Andrew Martin 
Andrew Smith 

Andrew Speed 
Julia Wakelam 
Kevin Yarrow 

 
Substitutes attending for a full member 

David Smith 
 

 

In attendance  

Richard O'Driscoll, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

262. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 
 

Councillor David Smith acting as temporary substitute for Councillor Rowena 
Lindberg. 

 

263. Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aaron Luccarini, Luke 
Halpin, Rowena Lindberg and Don Waldron. 
 

264. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 were confirmed as 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

265. Declarations of interest  
 

Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 
declaration relates. 

 
 



OAS.WS.18.01.2024 

266. Announcements from the Chair regarding responses from the Cabinet 
to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

The Chair informed members that the Vice-Chair attended Cabinet on 5 
December 2023 and presented the Committee’s report from its meeting held 

on 9 November 2023.  As per the minutes confirmed above, the Vice-Chair 
presented the recommendations from the Committee on the Abbeycroft 
Strategic Partnership Review, which were approved by Cabinet. 

 

267. Public participation  
 

There were no members of the public in attendance on this occasion. 
 

268. Housing Update  
 
[Councillor Mager arrived at 5.25pm during the consideration of this item.] 
 

The Committee received report number OAS/WS/24/001, presented by the 
Cabinet Member for Housing, which set out: 

 
- Progress and challenges against the current Housing Strategy and the 

current Homelessness Reduction and Rough Sleeping Strategy. 

 
- The council’s strategic priorities for housing for the period 2024 to 2028. 

 
- Emerging actions and plans for the development of the new Housing, 

Homelessness Reduction and Rough Sleeping Strategy for 2024 onwards.  

Emerging actions would be the subject of further investigation and 
consideration as the council moved forward with its planning of the new 

strategy. 
 
- The current situation regarding refugees and asylum seekers in West 

Suffolk and how the council was addressing issues being faced in the 
district. 

 
- Responses provided to questions which the committee had raised with the 

Cabinet Member for Housing in advance of tonight’s meeting. 
 
The report also set out a number of known challenges, including: 

 
- An insufficient supply of some types of housing, particularly affordable 

housing in West Suffolk in meeting housing needs. 
 

- Providing and retrofitting homes to reduce the impact on the environment.  

Providing good quality housing which were a safe place to live in and 
thermal comfort which would impact positively on people’s lives and 

reduce costs to residents. 
 
- The cost-of-living crisis was making affordability of housing more 

challenging for many families.  This had a detrimental impact on physical 
and mental health and wellbeing with long-term negative impacts on the 

population and placing additional demand on the wider Suffolk system.  
The lack of affordable housing placed additional demands on the housing 



OAS.WS.18.01.2024 

register with people finding it difficult to maintain a tenancy in the private 
rented sector. 

 
The Committee was then asked to consider the report, and in particular the 

emerging actions currently being considered for inclusion in the new 
strategy; plans on how the new strategy should be developed, including 
consultation and engagement and how the committee would like to be 

involved. 
 

The Committee scrutinised the report in detail and asked a number of 
questions to which the Cabinet Member for Housing provided comprehensive 
responses.  In particular discussions were held on the differentiation 

between affordable housing and social housing; how the council was 
addressing empty homes across the district; the various refugees and 

asylum housing schemes; Houses in Multiple Occupation; barriers being 
faced by young people accessing housing; the ageing population and 
appropriate housing; retrofitting heritage homes; house conditions in the 

private sector; disabled facilities grants and stalled housing development 
sites. 

 
In response to a question raised in relation to the types and number of 

people in bed and breakfast accommodation, officers agreed to provide a 
written responses on the breakdown of the types of people in bed and 
breakfast, for example young people; single people; families. 

 
In response to a question raised on shared equity to help young people to 

access housing, the Cabinet Member for Housing advised he would look into 
the options around shared equity. 
 

In response to a question raised on what the definition was for social 
housing and affordable housing, the Committee was advised that social rent 

was 60% of the market value, and affordable rent was 80%. 
 
In response to a question raised on houses in multiple occupation (HMOs), 

the Committee was informed that the council’s priorities included targeted 
work in the small number of problematic HMOs.  The Cabinet Member was 

considering ways to have a wider conversation around HMOs with members 
(linked to the future housing strategy).  
 

In response to a question relating to registered housing providers, the 
Cabinet Member informed the Committee that an agreement had been made 

with two registered housing providers to hold regular meetings with the 
council on its stock condition and improving the standard of housing.  He 
then explained the council did not have any powers to act on registered 

housing providers stock conditions. 
 

In response to a question relating to self-build housing, the Cabinet 
Members advised that the council had retained the broad principle of self-
build in the development of the new local plan.  Any self-build would 

however need to be negotiated with a target of 10%.  Self-build was an 
affordable product but did not fall under the affordable housing definition in 

planning terms therefore self-build was separate to the requirement of 40% 



OAS.WS.18.01.2024 

affordable which remained a requirement and an uplift to the existing 
adopted policy.  

 
The Committee considered the development of the new strategy including 

the consultation and engagement plan and confirmed that it would like to be 
involved and that it would like to receive an update report following the 
consultation process.   

 
At the conclusion of the discussions, the Committee thanked the Portfolio 

Holder for Housing for the comprehensive report, and noted the following: 
 

- Noted the progress and challenges against the Housing Strategy 

Implementation Plan 2018 to 2024. 
 

- Noted the progress and challenges against the Homelessness 
Reduction and Rough Sleeping Strategy Delivery Plan 2018 to 2024. 

 

- Noted the Council’s priorities for housing as set out in the Strategic 
Priorities for 2024 to 2028. 

 
- Considered and noted the emerging actions to be investigated and 

explored and plans for the development of the Housing, Homelessness 
Reduction and Rough Sleeping Strategy for 2024 onwards. 

 

- The Committee to be involved by way of an update report on the 
consultation for the Housing, Homelessness Reduction and Rough 

Sleeping Strategy for 2024 when available. 
 

- Noted the situation regarding refugees and asylum seeks in West 

Suffolk and how the Council is addressing the issues being faced in 
the district. 

 

- Considered and noted the responses provided to questions raised by 
the Committee from the Cabinet Member for Housing. 

 

269. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 February 2024 to 31 May 2024  
 
The Committee received report number: OAS/WS/24/002, which informed 
members on forthcoming decisions to be considered by the Cabinet for the 

period 1 February 2024 to 31 May 2024. 
 

The Committee considered the Decisions Plan and did not request any further 
information on items contained in the Plan. 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 1 
February 2024 to 31 May 2024 Decisions Plan. 

 

270. Work programme update 2024  
 

The Committee received report number: OAS/WS/24/003, which updated 
members on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for 
scrutiny during 2024 (Appendix 1). 

 



OAS.WS.18.01.2024 

In response to a question raised in relation to the Transport and 
Infrastructure Task and Finish Group, the Chair advised that officers were 

working in the background on the topic, and the first meeting of the Task and 
Finish Group would be arranged in due course. 

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the update.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.14pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 


